

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO: SC09-1881
LOWER TRIBUNAL NO: 3D09-264

WESTGATE MIAMI BEACH, LTD,
A Florida Limited Partnership

Petitioner,

v.

NEWPORT OPERATING CORP.,
a Florida Corporation

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

Respectfully submitted,
Arnstein & Lehr LLP
200 East Las Olas Boulevard
Suite 1700
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: (954) 713-7600
Facsimile: (954) 713-7700
Franklin L. Zemel
Florida Bar No. 816620
John M. Cooney, Esq.
Florida Bar No.: 854451
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesiii

Preface..... v

Summary of the Argument..... 1

Response to Statement of the Case and Facts..... 5

 A. Westgate’s Own Responsibility for Not Including Pre-Judgment
 Interest in the Final Judgment 6

 B. Westgate – Not Newport – Told the Court that It “Absolutely
 Can” Exclude Pre-Judgment Interest from the Final Judgment..... 6

 C. Newport Did Not “Persuade” the Trial Court to Defer Ruling..... 8

 D. Westgate Acknowledged that It Knew It Needed to Correct
 the Final Judgment but Failed to File a Rule 1.530 Motion 10

 E. Westgate Chose to Abandon Its Purported Rule 1.530 Motion..... 12

 F. Westgate Could Have, But Failed to, Seek Relinquishment
 of the Appellate Court’s Jurisdiction 13

Argument..... 13

 I. First Certified Question 15

 II. Second Certified Question 22

 III. Third Certified Question 24

 IV. Westgate’s Reargument that Newport Invited the Trial Court’s
 Error, and that the Instant Set of Facts Demand a Specific
 Exception to McGurn, Should Be Stricken..... 28

Conclusion 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>84 Lumber Company v. Cooper</i> , 656 So.2d 1297, 1298 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)	19
<i>Argonaut Ins. Co. v. May Plumbing Co.</i> , 474 So.2d 212, 214 (Fla. 1985)	25, 30
<i>Avatar Dev. Corp. v. DeAngelis</i> , 944 So.2d 1107 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006).....	16
<i>Dorsey v. State</i> , 868 So.2d 1192, 1199 (Fla. 2003)	32
<i>Emerald Coast Communications v. Carter</i> , 780 So.2d 968 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2001).....	17, 19
<i>FCCI Mut. Ins. v. Cayce’s Excavation</i> , 675 So.2d 1028 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1996).....	19, 29
<i>Fla. Exp. Tobacco Co. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 510 So.2d 936, 943 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1987).....	29
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Crawford & Co.</i> , 890 So.2d 1186 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2005)	17
<i>Howell v. Jackson</i> , 810 So.2d 1081, 1082 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2002).....	4, 12, 23
<i>In re: Forfeiture of \$104,591</i> , 589 So.2d 283,284 (Fla. 1991).....	23
<i>McGurn v. Scott</i> , 596 So.2d 1042 (Fla. 1992)	1, 3, 15, 16, 17, 20, 22, 23, 25, 30
<i>Ralston Purina v. Tancak</i> , 508 So.2d 549 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1987)	20
<i>Rotemi Realty, Inc. v. Act Realty Co., Inc.</i> , 911 So.2d 1181, 1188 (Fla. 2005) ...	32
<i>Savona v. Prudential Ins. Co. Of America</i> , 648 So.2d 705, 707 (Fla. 1995).....	14, 28
<i>Waller v. First Savings and Trust Company</i> , 138 So. 780 (Fla. 1931).....	30
<i>Warner v. City Of Boca Raton</i> , 884 So.2d 1023, 1035 (Fla. 2004).....	14, 28

Westgate Miami Beach, Ltd. v. Newport Operating Corp.,
16 So 3d 855, 858 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009) 14, 16, 18, 20, 29

Younger v. City of Palm Bay, 697 So.2d 589 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)..... 19

Rules of Courts

Rule 1.530(b), Fla.R.Civ.P..... 1, 2, 14, 20, 24

9.600(b), Fla.R.App.P..... 20, 24
